epidemic of any dangerous, communicable disease occurs in the district, within thirty days after the epidemic has subsided, make a report to the state board of health of the number of cases occurring in the epidemic, the number of eases terminating fatally, the origin of the epidemic and the means by which the disease was spread.

Section 2. All acts or parts of acts in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 28, 1915.

No. 399, A.J

|Published June 1, 1915.

CHAPTER 183.

AN ACT to amend section 1497q of the statutes, relating to the removal of old and abandoned dams.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 1497q of the statutes is amended to read: Section 1497q. The commissioners of fisheries may remove or cause to be removed, in such manner as they may deem fit, old and abandoned dams in streams in the state of Wisconsin, upon giving sixty days' notice in writing to the owner thereof, if he can be found. If the owner of such dam be unknown or cannot, by due diligence, be found, the commissioners of fisheries shall publish notice once each week for four successive weeks in some newspaper published in the county in which such dam is situated. It shall be the duty of deputy game wardens to act under the direction and authority of the commissioners of fisheries in carrying out the provisices of this section.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 28, 1915.

No. 549, A.]

[Published June 1, 1915.

CHAPTER 184.

AN ACT to create subdivision (c) of section 4562c of the statutes, relating to closed season for game birds in Dane county.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is added to section 4562e of the statutes a new subdivision to read: (Section 4562e) (e) Any prairie chicken, or prairie hen or grouse of any variety or any Mongo-

lian, Chinese or English pheasant or quail of any variety in Dane county, before September 1, 1919.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 28, 1915.

No. 559, A.]

[Published June 1, 1915.

CHAPTER 185.

AN ACT to create section 1170a of the statutes, relating to county treasurer's land redemption notices in counties having a population of two hundred and fifty thousand or more.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to read: Section 1170a. In counties having a population of two hundred and fifty thousand or more the list provided for in section 1170 of the statutes shall not be published, but it shall be sufficient in such counties to publish a notice, once each week for four successive weeks, in three daily newspapers published in such county in the English, German and Polish language, stating that all lands sold for taxes three years or more prior to the date fixed in said notice, will be conveyed to the purchasers unless such lands be redeemed on or before the day limited therefor, specifying the same.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 28, 1915.

No. 705, A.

[Published June 1, 1915.

CHAPTER 186.

AN ACT to amend section 2024—771 of the statutes, relating to cash reserve.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 2024—771 of the statutes is amended to read: Section 2024—771. Every such corporation shall, at all times, have in its possession, in lawful money, or subject to call in any banking institutions approved by the commissioner of banking, a reserve fund of not less than * * * twelve per cent of its deposits.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 28, 1915.